

No. 22-1218

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WENDY SMITH, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEITH SPIZZIRRI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Laurent R.G. Badoux  
LITTLER MENDELSON  
P.C.  
2425 East Camelback  
Suite 900  
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Jeremy R. Peterman  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
401 Union Street  
Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98101

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Jodie C. Liu  
Melanie R. Hallums  
Duncan Hosie  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Before The FAA, Courts Frustrate Arbitration By Adjudicating Arbitrable Disputes.....	3
Congress Enacts The FAA To Ensure Arbitrable Disputes Are Arbitrated .....	5
Petitioners File Suit In Court, Even Though They Concede They Agreed To Arbitrate All Claims .....	7
The District Court Compels Arbitration And Dismisses The Case Without Prejudice, And The Ninth Circuit Affirms.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	15
District Courts May Dismiss Cases After Compelling Arbitration .....	15
A. The Plain Text Of The FAA Does Not Deprive Courts Of Their Authority To Dismiss Cases Without Prejudice. ....	15

1. Section 3’s plain text requires courts to stop litigation in favor of arbitration, without requiring them to retain jurisdiction. ....	16
2. At a minimum, § 3 by its plain terms does not apply where it is undisputed that all claims must be arbitrated. ....	22
B. Petitioners’ Reading Must Be Rejected Because Congress Provided No Clear Statement Stripping District Courts Of Their Inherent Authority To Dismiss Cases. ....	24
C. The FAA’s Structure And Purposes Support District Courts’ Discretion To Dismiss Cases Without Prejudice. ....	27
1. Discretion to dismiss comports with Congress’s specific purpose for enacting § 3. ....	28
2. Discretion to dismiss furthers Congress’s division of labor between federal and state courts. ....	29
3. Discretion to dismiss avoids retaining cases on a court’s docket that may never return to court. ....	35
4. Discretion to dismiss is consistent with § 16. ....	36
5. Discretion to dismiss promotes the FAA’s underlying objective to foster efficient dispute resolution. ....	39
CONCLUSION. ....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5, 12, 28
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	5
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	26
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	35
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 6, 7, 13, 19, 30, 32, 33, 40
<i>Berkovitz v. Arbib &amp; Houlberg, Inc.</i> , 230 N.Y. 261 (1921) .....	21
<i>Caledonian Ry. Co. v. Greenock &amp; Wemyss Bay Ry. Co.</i> , (1872) 10 M. 892 (Scot.) .....	20
<i>Camp v. Root</i> , 18 Johns. 22 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1820) .....	23
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	24, 25, 27

<i>Claflin v. Meyer</i> , 75 N.Y. 260 (1878) .....	24
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	36
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	19
<i>Davis v. Starr</i> (1889) 41 Ch. D. 242 (Eng.) .....	4
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	29, 39
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	19
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016).....	25
<i>Dir. of Revenue of Missouri v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001).....	37
<i>Draghicevich v. Vulicevich</i> , 18 P. 406 (Cal. 1888).....	23
<i>Eddings v. Gillespie</i> , 59 Tenn. (12 Heisk.) 548 (1873) .....	24
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979).....	26

<i>Far East Conf. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	25
<i>Fransden v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &amp; S.S. Clerks</i> , 782 F.2d 674 (7th Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>Galindo v. Stoodly Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	3, 14, 38, 39
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Gunter v. Sanchez</i> , 1 Cal. 45 (1850) .....	24
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	6, 21, 30, 32
<i>Heslep v. City of San Francisco</i> , 4 Cal. 1 (1852) .....	24

<i>Hopkins &amp; Carley, ALC v. Thomson Elite,</i> No. 10-cv-5806, 2011 WL 1327359 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2011) .....	35
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. ABB Power Generation, Inc.,</i> 925 F. Supp. 1053 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	35
<i>Jewell v. Blankenship,</i> 18 Tenn. (10 Yer.) 439 (1837) .....	24
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomindale's, Inc.,</i> 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Kelvin Eng'g Co. v. Blanco,</i> 125 Misc. 728 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1925) .....	21
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.,</i> 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	25
<i>Larkin v. Robbins,</i> 2 Wend. 505 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1829) .....	24
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.,</i> 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Loughrin v. United States,</i> 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	19
<i>Martin Marietta Aluminum, Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Co.,</i> 586 F.2d 143 (9th Cir. 1978).....	10

<i>People ex rel. Martin v. Cnty. of Westchester,</i> 53 A.D. 339 (N.Y. App. Div. 1900).....	24
<i>McNulty v. Solley,</i> 95 N.Y. 242 (1884) .....	23
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl Protection,</i> 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	26
<i>Mooers v. Allen,</i> 35 Me. 276 (1853).....	24
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 5, 6, 12, 29, 32, 39
<i>Niagara Falls &amp; L.R. Co. v. Brundage,</i> 7 A.D. 445 (N.Y. App. Div. 1896).....	24
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.,</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	39
<i>Radway v. Duffy,</i> 79 A.D. 116 (N.Y. App. Div. 1903).....	24
<i>Randell, Saunders, &amp; Co. v. Thompson</i> (1876) 1 Q.B.D. 748 (Eng.).....	4
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atl. Fruit Co.,</i> 264 U.S. 109 (1924).....	3, 4, 28
<i>Reiter v. Cooper,</i> 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	17

<i>Rowland v. Patterson</i> , 882 F.2d 97 (4th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Russell v. Pellegrini</i> (1856) 119 Eng. Rep. 1144 (Eng.).....	4
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	26, 29
<i>In re Schwarz</i> , 14 F. 787 (S.D.N.Y. 1882).....	16
<i>Scott v. Avery</i> (1856) 5 H.L.Cas. 811 (Eng.).....	4
<i>Selig v. Lion</i> (1891) 1 Q.B. 513 (Eng.).....	17
<i>Shanferoke Coal &amp; Supply Corp. v.</i> <i>Westchester Serv. Corp.</i> , 293 U.S. 449 (1935).....	37
<i>SmartSky Networks, LLC v. DAG</i> <i>Wireless, LTD.</i> , 93 F.4th 175 (4th Cir. 2024).....	33
<i>Smith v. Spizzirri</i> , No. 22-16051, 2022 WL 4537940 (9th Cir. Sept. 20, 2022).....	8
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	40
<i>Sparling v. Hoffman Constr. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10

<i>Spates v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-10155, 2023 WL 3506138 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023) .....	40
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Diaz</i> , 223 A.D.3d 674 (N.Y. App. Div. 2024) .....	18
<i>Stewart v. Acer Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-04684, 2023 WL 1463413 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2023) .....	34
<i>The Anaconda v. Am. Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 42 (1944) .....	29
<i>Thinket Ink Info. Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Travelers' Ins. Co. v. Pierce Engine Co.</i> , 123 N.W. 643 (Wis. 1909) .....	23
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023) .....	29
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	24
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009) .....	6, 30, 32
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	5

*Wells v. Lain*,  
15 Wend. 99 (N.Y. 1835).....24

*Wilson v. Glasgow Tramways and  
Omnibus Company*,  
(1878) 5 R. 981 (Scot.).....20

**Statutes & Rules**

Federal Arbitration Act (1925) (codified  
at 9 U.S.C. ch. 1)

9 U.S.C. § 2.....5, 28

9 U.S.C. § 3  
.....1-3, 6, 10-16, 18-19, 21-24, 26-28, 30-37, 39

9 U.S.C. § 4.....4, 6, 7, 30, 32, 39

9 U.S.C. § 5.....31, 33

9 U.S.C. § 7.....31, 33

9 U.S.C. § 8..... 2, 11-12, 19-20, 27-28

9 U.S.C. § 9.....6, 7, 9, 13, 30-33, 35

9 U.S.C. § 10.....6, 7, 13, 30-33, 36

9 U.S.C. § 11.....4, 6, 7, 31-33, 36

9 U.S.C. § 16..... 2, 13-14, 27-28, 36-38

9 U.S.C. § 16(a) .....38

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3).....14

9 U.S.C. § 16(b) .....	13, 14, 36-38
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(1) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 476 .....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	14, 36
Access to Justice Act, 102 Stat. 4642 (1988).....	37
Arbitration Act of 1889 (Eng.) .....	4
Common Law Procedure Act of 1854 (Eng.) .....	4
New York Arbitration Law .....	20, 21
United States Arbitration Act, 43 Stat. 8838 (1925).....	37
Fed. Cir. R. 47.10 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
134 Cong. Rec. S16284-01 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1988) .....	9
Julius Henry Cohen, <i>Commercial Arbitration and the Law</i> (1918) .....	4
<i>Stay</i> , A Dictionary of American and English Law with Definitions of the Technical Terms of the Canon and Civil Laws (1888) .....	17

<i>Stay</i> , A Dictionary of English Law (1923).....	17
<i>Stay</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	16
<i>Stay</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910).....	16
<i>Stay</i> , Webster’s International Dictionary (1890) .....	16
U.S. Courts, <i>September 2023 Civil Justice Reform Act</i> , <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/september-2023-civil-justice-reform-act">https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics- reports/september-2023-civil-justice- reform-act</a> (Sept. 30, 2023) .....	41
